

Gregory Mortenson  
Samir Deger-Sen (*pro hac vice*)  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Tel.: (212) 906-1200  
Email: gregory.mortenson@lw.com  
Email: samir.deger-sen@lw.com

Daniel Meron (*pro hac vice*)  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Tel.: (202) 637-2200  
Email: daniel.meron@lw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Novartis  
Pharmaceuticals Corporation*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS  
CORPORATION,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of Health and  
Human Services et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 3:23-cv-14221-ZNQ-JBD

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE PROGRAM EFFECTS PHYSICAL TAKINGS OF NOVARTIS’S PROPERTY WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION .....	7
A. The Program’s Compelled Sales Take Novartis’s Property .....	9
B. The Government’s “Voluntary” Defenses Cannot Save The Program .....	15
1. Voluntary Participation In A Government Program Does Not Justify A <i>Per Se</i> Taking .....	16
2. The Government’s Non-Binding Authorities Are Inapposite Or Inconsistent With Supreme Court Precedent .....	21
3. Regardless, The Program’s Forced Sales Would Be An Unconstitutional Condition .....	26
4. The Government Has Not Attempted To Meet Any Exception To The Background Unconstitutional Conditions Rule.....	31
II. THE PROGRAM VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	34
A. The Program Compels Speech .....	35
1. The Forced Speech Here Is Not Incidental To A Conduct Regulation .....	35
2. The Statute Itself Requires Compelled Speech .....	41
B. The Government Cannot Condition Funds On Compelled Speech.....	46
III. THE PROGRAM’S “EXCISE TAX” IS AN EXCESSIVE FINE THAT VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT .....	49

- A. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over The Excessive Fines Claim.....50
  - 1. The Injury Inflicted By CMS And HHS Is Redressable.....50
  - 2. The Anti-Injunction Act Does Not Bar The Excessive Fines Claim .....55
- B. The Excise Tax Imposes An Excessive Fine In Violation Of The Eighth Amendment .....60
  - 1. The So-Called “Excise Tax” Is Punitive In Character.....60
  - 2. The 1,900% Fine Is Excessive .....66
- CONCLUSION .....71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Abbott Lab ’ys v. United States*,  
573 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....13

*ACandS, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.*,  
666 F.2d 819 (3d Cir. 1981) .....54

*Agency for Int’l Dev. V. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.*,  
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 30, 47, 48

*Austin v. United States*,  
509 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 49, 60, 61, 63

*Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) .....22

*Barvick v. Cisneros*,  
941 F. Supp. 1015 (D. Kan. 1996).....55

*Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon*,  
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 57, 58, 59

*Carter v. Carter Coal Co.*,  
298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 61, 64

*Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid*,  
594 U.S. 139 (2021)..... 24, 27, 31

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... 12, 68

*CIC Servs., LLC v. I.R.S.*,  
593 U.S. 209 (2021).....56

*Circle Sch. v. Pappert*,  
381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004) .....44

*City of Dallas v. Stanglin*,  
490 U.S. 19 (1989).....43

*Const. Party of Pa. v. Aichele*,  
757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 51, 52

*Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra*,  
No. 3:23-cv-156, — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29,  
2023) ..... 1, 16, 22

*Deweese v. United States*,  
272 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff'd*, 767 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....65

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....12

*Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch*,  
488 U.S. 299 (1989).....25

*Durham v. Martin*,  
905 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2018) .....51

*Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.*,  
370 U.S. 1 (1962)..... 55, 58, 59

*FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.*,  
480 U.S. 245 (1987).....26

*FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.*,  
480 U.S. 245 (1987).....29

*Franklin Mem'l Hosp. v. Harvey*,  
478 U.S. 364 (1984).....23

*Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.*,  
271 U.S. 583 (1926).....28

*Garelick v. Sullivan*,  
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 22, 23

*Garza v. Citigroup Inc.*,  
881 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2018) .....27

*Gulf Power Co. v. United States*,  
 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 20, 25

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
 599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... 52, 53, 54

*Helvering v. Mitchell*,  
 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....65

*Hempstead Gen. Hosp. v. Whalen*,  
 474 F. Supp. 398 (E.D.N.Y. 1979), *aff'd*, 622 F.2d (2d Cir. 1980) .....23

*Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 576 U.S. 350 (2015)..... *passim*

*In re Juntoff*,  
 76 F.4th 480 (6th Cir. 2023) .....57

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....68

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....43

*Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States*,  
 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....7

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*,  
 570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... *passim*

*Koslow v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*,  
 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002)) .....30

*Larson v. Valente*,  
 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....50

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....31

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 3, 20, 26

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 50, 51

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....50

*Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.*,  
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....29

*Mullaney v. Anderson*,  
342 U.S. 415 (1952).....55

*Myrie v. Comm’r, N.J. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
267 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001) .....62

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus.v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....64

*New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole*,  
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020) .....43

*Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA*,  
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 39, 40

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....43

*Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....23

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....29

*Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly*,  
312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002).....31

*Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*,  
824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016) .....7

*Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Wash.*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 27, 29

*Rhodes v. Stewart*,  
488 U.S. 1 (1988).....54

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 24, 31

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 30, 39

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 47, 48

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.*,  
497 U.S. 62 (1990).....28

*Se. Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell*,  
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016) .....24

*Sierra Med. Servs. All. v. Kent*,  
883 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2018) .....20

*Silbaugh v. Chao*,  
942 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. 2019) .....55

*Sims v. State of Fla., Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles*,  
862 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1989) .....55

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 35, 36

*South Carolina v. Regan*,  
465 U.S. 367 (1984).....56

*Speiser v. Randall*,  
357 U.S. 513 (1958).....30

*St. Louis v. Western Union Tel. Co.*,  
148 U.S. 92 (1893).....26

*Stevens v. City of Columbus*,  
No. 2:20-cv-01230, 2021 WL 3562918 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2021), *aff’d*, 2022  
WL 2966396 (6th Cir. 2022) .....61



*Sullivan v. Stroop*,  
496 U.S. 478 (1990).....70

*Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency*,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....22

*Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero*,  
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....44

*Toll Bros. v. Twp. of Readington*,  
555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009) .....50

*Toth v. United States*,  
143 S. Ct. 552 (2023).....62

*Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....43

*Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.*,  
598 U.S. 631 (2023).....61

*United States ex rel. Fesenmaier v. Cameron-Ehlen Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 13-cv-3003, — F. Supp. —, 2024 WL 489708 (D. Minn. Feb. 8, 2024).....66

*United States v. Alkaabi*,  
223 F. Supp. 2d 583 (D.N.J. 2002).....7

*United States v. Alt*,  
83 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 1996) .....64

*United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n*,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003).....29

*United States v. Bajakajian*,  
524 U.S. 321 (1998).....65

*United States v. Beaty*,  
147 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) .....64

*United States v. Butler*,  
297 U.S. 1 (1936).....29

*United States v. Halper*,  
490 U.S. 435 (1989).....61

*United States v. Hansen*,  
599 U.S. 762 (2023).....36

*United States v. Toth*,  
33 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....64

*Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland*,  
82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 17, 18, 32, 33

*Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 62, 63, 65

*Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.*,  
21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 63, 65

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 20, 22

*Z St. v. Koskinen*,  
791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....57

**STATUTES**

22 U.S.C. § 7631(f).....47

26 U.S.C. § 5000D ..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7421 .....5, 55

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....37

42 U.S.C. § 1320f..... 37, 42

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2 ..... 10, 13, 37, 42

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 .....42

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5(a)(6) .....51

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6 .....13

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(b)(3)(I)(i) .....15  
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a(b)(4)(B)(ii) .....33

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 21 .....54

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Access*, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/access>  
(accessed Feb. 23, 2024).....10  
CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance (“Revised  
Guidance”) (June 3, 2023) ..... 12, 13, 15, 52  
*Cong. Rsch. Serv.*, No. R47202, Tax Provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act of  
2022 (H.R. 5376) (Aug. 10, 2022),  
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47202> .....66  
IRS Notice § 3.02..... 12, 68, 69  
IRS Policy Statement 5-16, IRM 1.2.1.6.4(6) .....58  
Tax Policy Ctr., *Tax Policy Center Briefing Book: What Is the Difference Between  
a Tax-Exclusive and Tax-Inclusive Sales Tax Rate?* (May 2020),  
<http://tinyurl.com/32ejney2>.....70
